In accordance with
Rule 6.28 cf the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Companies House

Insalvency Act 1986. in CVI.

<«

]

[V

o |

E *ABIB13]5*

“ S 30/11/2019 #141

__COMPANIES HOUSE. ..

n Company details

of2]afef7[2]5]6

Company number

-+ Filling in this form

Company name in full iA.C. Wellard & Partners Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

[

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Jamie

Surname Taylor

Liquidator's address
Building nameinumber| The Old Exchange
Street | 234 Southchurch Road
Post town I Southend on Sea
County/Region |

Posteode |S E’TI_‘I_Z‘I?IE[_
Country

E Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Alan ©Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Clark another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | Recovery House, Hainault Business Park 8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street [ 15-17 Roebuck Road anather liquidator.
Post town | Iiford
County/Region I Essex
Postcode I | ’EITS’_’_:J,!_TWF
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissclution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release,

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

Signature date

2fe [T [2Tolils

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cmearame Dominik Thiel Czerwinke

@ Where to send

e Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

The Old Exchange
234 Southchurch Road

|
] Address
|
|

Post town

Southend on Sea

Lounty/Region

™= Tsfs[+] [2[efel

Lountry

| . southend@begbies-traynor.com
01702 467255

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A.C. Wellard & Partners Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 6 June 2016 To 28 November 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Leasehold Land & Property 68,098.00
£68,098.00
SECURED CREDITORS
Barclays Bank Plc 68,098.00
(68,098.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund 14,500.00
Bank Interest Gross 93.33
Bank Refund 110.91
Administration Surplus 47.312.79
62,017.03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 230.00
Liquidators' Expenses 44 .00
Joint Administrator's o/s time costs 33,613.83
Legal Fees (1) 1,500.00
Corperation Tax 17.29
Irrecoverable VAT 158.76
Stationery & Postage 145.14
Statutory Advertising 75.14
Insurance of Assets 26,157.78
Bank Charges 75.09
(62,017.03)
0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

L—‘

1
/Ja'n'ﬁe‘réylor
cint Liguidator

28 November 2019 00:30



cvL2112P

A.C. WELLARD & PARTNERS LIMITED (IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION)
REGISTERED COMPANY NUMBER: 02467256

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT UNDER RULE 6.28 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND
AND WALES) RULES 2016

1. The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

2. A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court, may
request in writing that the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or
expenses as set out in the final report. A request, or an application to the court for permission,
by such a person or persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days
of receipt of the final report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application
by more than one creditor.

3 A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with permission of the court, may
within 8 weeks after receipt of the final report make an application to court on the grounds that,
in ali the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate andfor
the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in the final
account, are excessive.

4. A creditor may object to the release of the Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the
Liquidators before the end of the prescribed period.

5. The prescribed period is the period ending at the later of:
a. eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or

b. if any request for information as detailed in point 2 above is received or an application
to court made as detailed in point 3 above, when that request or application is finally
determined.

B. The Liquidators will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1886, as soon as the
Liquidators have delivered their final account to the Registrar of Companies confirming whether
any creditors have objected to the Liquidators’ release.

7. The Liquidators will be released at the same time as vacating office uniess any of the creditors
object to the release.

Date: {0 /9 5/[9

Signed; ... W ...........

The Liquidators’ postal address is at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,

851 2EG. They can also be contacted via Jordan Fry by e-mail at jordan fry@begbies-traynar.com or
by telephone on 01702467255



XCVL2102P

Q] - Begbies Traynor

A.C. Wellard & Partners Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 6 June 2019 to 26 September 2019



Important Notice

This report has been produced sclely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upoen, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

g 000 o0o0oDooaao

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators' ime costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1.  INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we",
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
A.C. Weltard & Partners Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liguidators on & June 2016.

Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $51 2EG

and
Alan Clark of Carter Clark, Recovery House, Hainault Business Park, 15-17
Roebuck Road, liford, Essex, 1G6 3TU

The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){(a) of the Act)

@M In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248{1){b)(i) of the Act), and

(i) in relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable}),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Cornpany whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s); A.C. Wellard & Partners Limited
Company registered number: 02467256
Company registered office: Recovery House, 15-17 Hainualt Business Park, Roebuck

Road, ilford, Essex, IG5 3TU

Former trading address: Port Zone, Old Park, Whitfield, CT16 2HQ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Pate winding up commenced: 6 June 2016
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 6 June 2016
Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the last report, we have concluded our administration of this matter and are able to bring this to a close.
This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors dated 4 August 2017, 25 July 2018 and 5 August 2019.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from & June 2019 to 26
September 2019.

You may recall in my previous reports that details of asset and cost realisations were provided. However for
ease of reference we have once again covered these details below.

ASSET REALISATIONS

SECURED ASSETS
Leasehold Land & Property

The Company held a lease for Waldershare Road, Bover, CT15 5HZ. The value of the outstanding secured
loan against the property was £67,436 with accruing interest. As advised in prior reports to creditors, the director
expressed an interest in purchasing the lease for this amount and this was considered. The director was due to
sell a separate freehold premises to discharge the liability to Barclays Bank Plc under his personal guarantee
and at the same fime take on the lease. The liability to Barclays bank was discharged for the total sum of
£68,098 including interest.



UNSECURED ASSETS
Administration Surplus

The balance of funds previously held in the prior Administration was paid into the liquidation account totalling
£47,312.79.

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £93.33 has been received in respect of bank interest on funds held in the liguidation account,
including the amount of £1.96 during the period covered by this report.

Bank Refund
The amount of £110.91 has been realised in respect of a bank refund.

VAT Refund

The sum of £14,500 has been received from HM Revenue & Customs in relation to a VAT refund that was
obtained following the sale of the Company’s assets.

COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges
The amount of £75.09 has been paid to Barclays Bank Plc in respect of bank charges.

Corporation Tax

Corporation tax of £17.29 has been paid to HM Revenue & Customs, this includes £11.40 during the period of
this report.

Insurance of Assets

Insurance costs have been settled in the sum of £26,157.78 and paid to AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited.

Irrecoverable VAT

The sum of £158.76 in VAT has bean deemed uneconomical to recover and has therefore been written
off as irrecoverable.

Joint Administrator's Qutstanding Time Costs
The sum of £33,613.83 has been paid towards the Jaint Administrators outstanding time costs.

Legal Fees

Legal fees have been paid to Dentons Solicitors in respect of their assistance with the final matters pertaining to
the leasehold premises conveyance and were chosen due their prior known effectiveness and experience with
insolvency matters. Dentons were instructed on a fixed fee basis and the sum of £1,500 has been paid in this

respect.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s

website - hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.comvwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we



have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation io each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appoiniment.

General case administration and planning

Updating case strategy plan;

Update of case compliance checklists;

Dealing with correspondence {physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

General case updates to include internal meetings on case strategy and effecting instruction,;

Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

. s »

Cn this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

= Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

+ Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

+ Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;

¢ Updating case checkiists and statutory diaries where necessary;

¢ Submissicn of forms to Companies House;

» Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments;

» The preparation and issue of this report to creditors and members to include all necessary information;

» lIssuing annual progress report for submission at Companies House and copies sent to all known
creditors.

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment.
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the estate bank account.
Complying with risk management procedures;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
henefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is deait with to the standards expected. Elements
of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:
¢ Updating schedules of creditor claims;
»  Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management sofiware;

On this engagement, the work detailed above has not had a direct financial benefit to creditors as insufficient
funds have been realised to allow for a dividend to be paid to creditors.



Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Tax / VAT
» Post appointment tax compliance — submissicn of corporation tax return(s).
¢ Post appointment VAT compliance — submission of VAT returns.

There is no direct financial benefit to creditors of this work on this assignment. It is required by statute for the
office holders to identify any possible pension schemes in place and deal with their closure or otherwise.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit, if any, will it provide to
creditors?

Closure:
s issue of this report to creditors;
¢ Filing of final return at Companies House;
¢ Update physical and electronic case records following closure.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. it is the duty
of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this being
done to a standard expected of this firm.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director’s statement of
affairs dated 23 June 2015 and provided in the prior Administration procedure.

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:
Secured creditor

Barclays Bank Pic have confirmed that their liahility has been discharged in fuil through a combination
of the director's personal guarantee and a return under their fixed charge from the sale of the lease.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

w! 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;,

] 20% of net property thereafter,

a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liguidator will not be required to set aside the prascribed part of net property if.



O the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

O the fiquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the beneft and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

There will be no distribution of the prescribed part as our estimate of the Company’s net property is less than the
minimum prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 and we think, in accordance with
Section 176A(3)(b) of the Act, that the costs of making a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured
creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits.

Unsecured creditors

As detailed in our letter of the same date as this report, we confirm that no dividend will be made to unsecured
creditors as there are insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration
The Joint Liguidators have nct sought to fix the basis of their remuneration.

On 2 September 2015 the secured and unsecured creditors agreed that the remuneration of the
Administrator be fixed in accordance with Rule 2,106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference tc the
time properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.
Barclays Bank subsequently provided consent in its capacity as secured creditor.

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

Our time costs for the period from 6 June 2019 to 26 September 2019 amount to £26,080 which represents
99.7 hours at an average rate of £261.58 per hour,

Our cumuiative time costs for the period from 6 June 2016 to 26 September 2019 amount to £4 526 which
represents 16.9 hours at an average rate of £267.81 per hour,

Carter Clark

Our time costs for the period from 6 June 2019 to 26 September 2019 amount fo £77 which represents 0.2
hours at an average rate of £385 per hour,

Our cumulative time costs for the period from 6 June 2016 to 26 September 2019 amount to £6,775.50 which
represents 32.8 hours at an average rate of £206.57 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Time Costs Analysis for Begbies Trayner for the period 6 June 2019 to 26 September 2019

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for Begbies Traynor for the period 6 June 2016 to 26 September 2019
Time Costs Analysis for Carter Clark for the period 6 June 2019 to 26 September 2019

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for Carter Clark for the period 6 June 2016 to 26 September 2019
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

Carter Clark’s charging policy

OO0 o0Coo

To 28 September 2019, we have not drawn any funds on account of our remuneration.



Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements
The sum of £494.28 has been drawn on account of our disbursements.
Category 2 Dishursements

The following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be freated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since our last report to creditors:

- Photocopying: £21.40

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide te Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors' rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www. begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
piease contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp:/iwww creditorinsotvencyguide co.uki. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators' Fees' also published
by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Carter Clark's fee pelicy are available at the link
www cartercltark.co.uk. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case
you should refer to the November 2011 version.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
fiquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.



Connected Party Transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties during the
liquidation, with the exception of the lease mentioned earlier in this report.

In accardance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we are obliged to inform creditors of any sale of the
Company's business or assets which involves a party connected to the Company. We confirm that the following
assets were sold;

Date of sale | Asset sold and nature| Consideration paid | Name of Relationship with the
of transaction and date Purchaser Company

31/05117 Purchase of insolvent | £68,098 M & C Hayes Director and his
estate's interest in t/a C & M Hayes | father.
lease of Waldershare
Road

Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the figuidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation
to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https:/Awww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-
notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company’s property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of this report, we will have our
release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon our delivering to the
Registrar of Companies our final account.

In accordance with The Insolvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the liquidators may, at any time
after the expiration of a period of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of
the books, papers and other records of the company.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Jordan Fry in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

aylg'r”

Joint Liquidator

Dated: 26 Septermber 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 6 June 2019 to 26 September 2019



A.C. Wellard & Partners Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/06/2019 From 06/06/2016
of Affairs To 26/09/2019 To 26/09/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Leasehold Land & Property NIL 68,088.00
NIL 68,098.00
SECURED CREDITORS
Barclays Bank Ple NIL 68,098.00
NIL (68,098.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration Surplus NIL 47 312.79
Bank Interest Gross 1.96 93.33
Bank Refund NIL 110.91
VAT Refund NIL 14,500.00
1.96 62,017.03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 75.09 75.09
Corporation Tax 11.40 17.29
Insurance of Assets NIL 26,157.78
Irrecoverable VAT 158.76 158.76
Joint Administrator's ofs time costs 3,213.83 33,613.83
Legal Fees (1) NiL. 1,500.00
Liquidators' Expenses NIL 44.00
Liguidators' Fees (2,420.00) NIL
Specific Bond NIL 230.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 145.14
Statutory Advertising NIL 75.14
{1,039.08) (62,017.03)
{1,037.12) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1of1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Jariiigé Taylor
Joint Liquidator

26 September 2019 14:56



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Begbies Traynor's Time Costs Analysis for the period from 6 June 2019 to 26 September 2019;

C. Begbies Traynor's Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 6 June 2016 to 26 September
2019;

d. Carter Clark's charging policy;
e Carter Clark's Time Costs Analysis for the period from 6 June 2019 to 26 September 2019;

f. Carter Clark's Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 6 June 2016 to 26 September 2019.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It aiso applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice gwdance requires that such information shouid be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but |n relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level,
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firn operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent externai supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 dishursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly retated to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval).

e Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

¢ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

* Photocopying is charged at 20p per sheet.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and sundry photocopying

| Staternent of Inselvency Practice 9 (S1P 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



+ Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is & national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Southend
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 18 March 2019 -
until further notice
Consultant/Partner 645 - 710
Director 515
Senior Manager 440
Manager 410
Assistant Manager 315
Senior Administrator 290
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 18 March 2019, the foliowing rates applied:
Charge-out

rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour}
Partner 395-550
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Junior Administrator 160
Cashier 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases, Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o ]

wo ~3 HIRP 0) UNIID She) WS ]
134 DO'GR- 0008l M0 000sZ 00 030 00D 00645 00°SFY 33 ol Anoy ebesany
DOOZEY QOTET Q0HE 0090e hrbE' 0 ELG 00°8Z3 wpeID Y8 AQ (300 M)} ey,
L5 |31 1T ve an vl 0 :Bpwd it A oy oy
g 05"t [3.] (1] [X] TR ML 20} 0L
00 vonedan
£ BT o'ce £0 20 L0 el
00 1} 1Mo
[3ARI} pUR SUS|EUS|
w00 sBuna *WORRGIHL “TE] ‘sDujjsa]
"MIGHPWD O TLO|HNp BUpaus]
000 SI01PEL o SUOKOSP SUNas]  13PNEILY USUM SIBNWL IR0
SonrqUINE
e ‘)
207 WAINE SXSUPAID || Wi BUHTRG J0) N0
0o PINLLOT SIUPHT
FOUNquUISRE
oo o pur souspuodusnash
"xssdoydius Buiphisul) sures
wo pairoes Looupesa (¥ e Bujreag)
0h iSu)peL 10) W04
0'¢ Bugpst)) Buipei ||
we TR 0 oyEeey SoiTRI0L
()] water Aurd pany JaniL o voauney |
000 TAINE 19598 pUE SIS Alkadol|
000 uogepos 1[I SISTER JO vojs|jeey|
000 EUGHEIDRERA] 40} 9L
000 suoneBgsaAL LB YD) SuD{Iedinaau)
: ) 3 g Pl s oy
ULz 007848 T 113 [ e i 0 £3USAIISUI Sy} L wOLERAWOY Ja} Eo
DO UEZ 00 Pi6'L (1] b9 BIRYE JO WaWsRiE pue Bunadal LoImEIs |
Zr 65T 00 £58'L [4] -1 (43 2N80[7) LR
I 0L ol ley FZ IT To Oupuog pue Sunueg s
153 PUF £ Joy Adusajesw)
00 0 Wioiliaanoddy! 41 I scuridwo?y;
4 B
L oFosY A4 T £0 PUI UOHIR 7511 WPy 0595 AIGLSD 40} W0}
00 091 00 ZLE 40 10 ORISRy
Bujuueg pure
59272 05 520 [ 2]

Jam .:tuo.:.
sbesany !

| FI80 Oy oK ine)

- Ueddng -

" wwpy ur

gy

ULPY S |

AUy 18y

. iBuy

E o abupaug

epRyn

i, supughummieeD

Bunimd ssao

. m_‘oﬁmo\on 01 6102/90/90 Woi4 SISAEUY $1$0D BN L 4>O.mmuo<mo - cozm._cm:c_._ Aejunjop w..._B_um._U - Byt m‘_mctw&..,w. Em:m>> Y 6dIS

AUD|IRNEYRLEY BIED (RIUAD)

s




i

0D NP 01 UL 8e [m3E)
LT 00084 20091 82007 (7517 DO wiiE AT BLir TS 3 WU Apned #Besmay
00 009 OISTT 00 024'C 05Ty DOTTEF DOLEZ'Y 05°0LF 00Ny 00°E9LT 3pRib yms Aq js02 awp 1m0l
L'66 1'rl S8 Iy L) ak {0 (413 [X ] pwab s A wihay (o)
00S0E WWLT oL &r 10 (X3 0 (13 £0 IEER B0 40 (oL
000 uaqeson|
05 657 00 28T oL 6F 10 £l 0 Tg XL
o ¢ Rl
WARH PR SUOiBuSd |
00 D5F 00 §CH ED €0 sy "uopeliy xe 'LBugesw
“RHGBAUD JO SUS{E| 30D Bl aet
ki APES [0 UOep BUnieS]  SAPNIDUT LDIYM SIREW 13410
PO e s i
pue Bunpngoin);
£eeez DAL o0 0 i) S SIOIPAL He i BHIRRG) Jof 0.
000 RRYAIUIDY SO
suognqisip|
[y{4 00 6L €D 0 4] L] pue -o..-e..&l...u...
d T
0o paunoeg)| EIOIPR) K yam Bujreng
000 “Dutiea } Joj oL
000 Bupe: | Bujpes) |
e e r 23 L' it RIS IO LOESHIDY KO IRI0L
oo o Spate Giad DINLEHLL B SomIIY
00'2re 00'Lr0'L 134 (1] (4 RIS JITEE RLA SEAUIENG ALY
o 462 ga'eLp (43 £0 VL LBRIBHCD 1] FRRAT Jo JOnrs| Py
L% 104 Lxi 1] g 13] (41 SUORREFOM | HO} (N0 |
TLSPT 0% SB3'L 1] ko [4] £l EUONeG R FUE YOAD suopebpsaulf
= ; eopoud 158 pum eainy 1y
19TH 05879 (35 br L1 L] E'LE (3] (1] i Astasjonct iR i eouRduwen Ko (@Ol
60 20T OEELF'D 112 [§13 ¥ 13 (1] Eneye j0 WaLae)z pie Supedst oINS |
¥ 462 G0 108'L 2] BE z0 2 i PR
¢ {02 05 855 5T (5 %0 Ly EE Bupuog pus Buniveg asyzad
153q pur 53InY; 42 Asueajosu]
00 5LE 0% 4BE sz 52 wauntcddy | R LM 350U
- Bauuad
APt WIn'y 947 1Y) 0 o £9 Lo 80 [ X4 PUR UOELEILWIRY SR [RIDE 30} 0L |
11552 GO 98ZT 08 £ L'y (14 BZ €0 1l usgensuLYPY]
Bujuung pue|
WL QU8L'Y LED i3 55 ia 20 ol Sunvedoren]|  uonERtUWpY seD KaURY)

. 61L0ZIB0/OE OL w_.ow_@o\oa Lo m_m.zm:( $1S00 alul] : TAD:SBODVED - :o:m_u_.._u,_._ AlejunjoA w..ou_vm.:u - I Ssoupe .m.. PIEIISM D'V 6lIS




CARTER CLARK ‘&5
STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter_'CIark

Finarcial Kocover v

AS AT 1 January 2019
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insclvency
appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee
bases allowed by the legislation when acling as office holder in insolvency appointments. The
legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The
fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally
by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditars in genera! meeting, or
the Court,

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditZone section of our
website www.carterclark.co.uk Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved for each
case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 {SIP 9)
and can be accessed af www.carterclark.co.uk Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from
Carter Clark at Recovery House, 15-17 Roebuck Road, Hainault Business Park, Iiford, Essex, [G6
3TU. Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for rermuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by
reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates,
the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended”
rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek
further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn in the period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder’s remuneration for the
period reparted on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subseguently be challenged.

Under some old legis!ation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before § April
2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis
When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of

time that they work on each case, recorded in 8 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken.

Chargeout rates

Period From 01/05/10 01/01/05
01/1114 to to

31/10M14 30/04/10
£ £ £
Partners (or equivalent) 310 - 385 300 - 375 250 - 290
Managers 270- 325 250 - 300 150 - 260
Senior administrators 200 - 250 200 175
Administrators 150 - 190 120 - 175 90 - 160

* Rates vary between individuals, reflecting experience. For certain more compiex tasks, Carter Clark
may seek to apply a higher rate in respect of work to be undertaken, but subject to prior authorisation
in accordance with the Act. For further information on the manner in which an office holder's fees may
fixed, please refer to the applicable Creditors’ guide to fees. Support staff will also occasionaily charge
their time when performing a substantial administrative task within a case. Support staff charge their
time at the lower Administrators rate of £150 per hour.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed annually and are adjusted to take account of inflation
and the firm’s overheads.

Carler Clark Fee Policy Page | 1



CARTER CLARK ﬁs

STATEMENT OF FEE PQLICY
Carter Clark

AS AT 1 January 2019 Firarie.a! Hocovery
Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time, The work is generally recorded
under the following categories:

. Administration and Planning.
. investigations.

. Realisation of Assets.

. Creditors.

. Trading.

. Case specific matiers.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, mast of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in
the legisiation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015.

When we seek time cosls approva! we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap
on our time costs sc that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summatrise that information in an average
or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we
anlicipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that
may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insclvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case.
For example, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness
with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property
with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely tc exceed the estimate; any additional work underiaken, or proposed fo
be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional
work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing
further appraval and, if sa, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations andfor distributions). Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most
of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was oblained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legistation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on fixed or a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying
any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for
any realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or
are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help
put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and
where approval is obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case.
For example, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness
with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property
with which the office holder has to deal.

Carter Clark Fee Palicy Page |2



CARTER CLARK ‘@
STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark

AS AT 1 January 2019 Firanaial Recovery
If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis, then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change
in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original ievel of the percentage
applied. i there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances, then anincrease
can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation alfows fees to be charged at a set amount, Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was oblained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legistation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now
seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set
out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the
expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without appraval, but
must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insclvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case.
For example, any respansibility of an exceptionaf kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness
with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property
with which the office holder has to deal.

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. If there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be
approved by the Coun.

Members' voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legisiation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary
liguidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements {CVA) or Individua! Voluntary Arrangements
{IVA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs,
the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the
arrangement.

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which
are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT
at the prevailing rate.

Agent’s costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed. The term Agent
includes:

. Solicitors/Legal Advisors
. Auctioneers/Valuers

. Accountants

. Quantity Surveyors

. Estate Agents

. Other Specialist Advisors

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page | 3



CARTER CLARK e#

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY
Carter Clark

Ernancil - wery

AS AT 1 January 2019

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide delails of expenses to
be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and
creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the original estimate provided.

Dishursements

in accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed 1o creditors.
Dishursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or Carter Clark; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore
can be direcily attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has
made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party.
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, externai
storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not atiributed to
the estate by a third panty invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in fult from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage.

ltis proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

£
Room hire A charge will be made by reference fo comparable commercial
facilities availabie locally as follows :-
250 London
200 Welwyn Garden Cily
Travel & subsistence At cost to the firm
Storage An associated company, |deal Data Limited, may be utilised in
handling storage and transportation for the firm. Costs currently are as
follows :~
Storage 0.50 Per box, per week
Collection 20.00 Per hour
Listing of documents 1.50  Perbox
Box charges 2.25  Perbox
Transportation costs 150.00 Per load

Provision of Information

Each statutory report made by the office holder containing an account of receipts & payments relevant
to that appointment will generally be accompanied by a Summary of the office holders fees and
expenses in the form suggested by SiP9. Where further information is requested, repors will be
provided on receipt of a written request to Carter Clark. Carter Clark reserves the right to either refuse
to comply with such request or to insist upon payment of costs by the recipient wherever, in their
professional opinion, the request is manifestly frivolous or out of proportion 1o the circumstances.

Authorising Body

Alan J Clark is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK under the authority of the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and holds an enabling bond for the purpose of receiving
appointments under his licence,

Carnter Clark Fee Policy Page | 4



EPiZL 6102 Joquendag g

SI-£0-G| UOISIBA

140 | abeq

a0'0 PALLBID SjubuiasINGSI] [0 ]

T6'06E PR S9R [EIOL
QUsHL 0oLl 4] oo g o' o $iNOH [wiof
900 000 on'e co'o 000 oo 000 Supes)
000 eoa oco co'e 00°c o't 000 S19ssy jO Lnjjesyesy
oo g o] 000 e 000 oo'e suonebnsanuy
ooo an'Q o' oo'e oo'e 000 o't sie)ipad
000 000 000 00e ao'o 0o 0G0 s:alep Jedg ases
00'68¢ 002 0z'o 200 000 000 020 Bujuuejy 5 uoneysiywpy
(3) ay yeig Hoddng S[Rub|ssjoIg
Aoy ebeseny {3) oD aw) 8iN0H |20 ) ¥ slusisieny 1R4uRg I8N0 isbevEn letpey UBHIUNL JHOM jO UORERI|SSRD

8L0Z/60/9¢ 0L 6102/90/80 Wo.4
$8po7) 1paloid wauwnuioddy 1sod Iy

PajIUNT S1auMEd R DIBHAM'D'Y - TADSLOEMODY

Aewwing 3509 ¥ awl ] 6diS - Auz swiy



EF'Z1 6L0T Jaquialdes 0

BL-€0-G1 U

| jo | abed

900 pawije|) SUuawesNgsg _Nuﬂ._.

Z6'964'T PUWI#D Saed |BJCL
L5908 oSSLL'Y fil-y (1] 1) 09El oE'L sy e0L
00’0 00'0 000 000 0a'o 00’0 0o Bujpeay
8°15E 05°25¢ ot oo 0z'a oo oLE S1BSEY 40 Uones|Eay
00°0Lk 009LF 092 000 08 oo 000 suonebseaty
95'5ak 0v'esz oL ov'o or't 000 00'0 sIaRpI0
000 000 00'o 000 a0o oo 00'0 sianap Jjoedg esed
01902 D0'FPS'S 0892 oo'o DIEL 09°€L A1) Gujuueld 3 uoplensuwpy
{3) mey peg woddng S{BUSIESRRId
Anoy eBesony (3} 150D awL SaHoK JRjo) R Sjueis|svy Iojuies 10410 1aBrURY Jaupd UGRIUNA $I0M JO UORRIYISSE[D

610Z/60/92 ‘0L 0002/10/10 Wold
$ap0y 198014 Jusunuioddy 1504 IV
PSIUIT stalped ‘g PIBIIBM'DY - TADSLOEMOY

Aiewwng 3509 B awl| 6dIS - A13u3 swil



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ E
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage Royal Mail 2169 0.00 2169
Storage Charges Archive Facilities 0.40 0.00 0.40

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Photocopying

Begbies Traynor 21.40

0.00 21.40

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Pholocopying Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP 65i0
Postage Royal Mail 166.83
Advertising TMP UK 7514
Insurance Insolvency Risk Solutions 26,157.78
Legal Fees Dentons Solicitors 1,500.00
Bond Carter Clark 230.00
Storage Charges Archive Faciliies 0.40




